
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2016
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 27 September 2016 3 - 8

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/01496/FUL - St Theresa's House, Manor House Street, 
Peterborough, PE1 2TL

9 - 26

6. Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity and Performance 
July to September 2016

27 - 32

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Public Document Pack



Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

Committee Members:

Councillors: C Harper (Chairman), L 
[...]
lors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Sylvester, Clark, Bond, and Ash

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Matthew Thomson, Senior Development Management Officer
Ruth Lea, Senior Lawyer Growth and Regeneration
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin.

2. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

4.1 16/01013/FUL – Fenvale, Crowland Road, Eye, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for the change of use to one 
extended gypsy and traveller pitch at Fenvale, Crowland Road, Eye, Peterborough, 
comprising of two static caravans, two tourers, utilities on existing nursery hard 
standing. 

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report. 

Councillor Casey declared that one of the objectors was known to him, however they 
had not discussed the application and it would not affect his decision.

Councillor Allen and Councillor Brown, Ward Councillors, addressed the Committee 
and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

 Local residents opposed the proposals, however many were reluctant to 
come forward through fear of intimidation.

 The existence of an underground bunker beneath the application site was 
raised, which had previously been used as an illegal drug farm.

3



 It was believed that the proposal would have an unacceptable and adverse 
impact on neighbouring properties, as a result of its proximity within a rural 
environment.

 The land was considered to be more appropriate for agricultural use.
 The suitability of access to the land was questioned, as well as concerns 

raised in relation to the impact on road safety by additional use. 
 It was noted that the site was considered to be at risk of flooding, but did not 

have a history of it.

Mr Stewart Jackson MP addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 It was considered that the proposals were unsuitable for the application site 
and reflected a breach of Council policy through the breaching of the village 
envelope. 

 Concern was raised that families would be residing on a dangerous site. 
 It was believed that the application before Committee was essentially similar 

to the previous site application, and, as such, should be refused for similar 
reasons of adverse harm an impact on the area. 

 The consultation undertaken was thought to be below normal standards.
 It was noted that there was already 10 pitches set aside in the area for the 

gypsy and traveller stops.
 It was queried why the Human Rights Act had been mentioned in the report, 

as this was not normal for planning applications. 
 It was considered that the application should be determined on planning 

grounds and not what the potential amount an appeal might cost.
 The Flood Risk Management Assessment was believed to be out of date.
 The application was considered to be unstable for the location and would 

have an adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring dwellings.

Mr John Johnston and Mr David Harrington addressed the Committee in objection to 
the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key 
points highlighted included:

 It was accepted that the previous activity on the site was not a material 
consideration, however the loss of amenity that would be experienced by 
residents was. 

 It was further noted that the quality of life of neighbour residents would be 
negatively impacted. 

 Suggestion was made that the site had been deliberately allowed to run down 
in order to make a planning application such as this. 

 The sequential test submitted by the applicant was thought to be weak.
 Mr Johnston had lived in the property neighbouring the application site for 30 

years and had worked with the Council to reinstate the wildlife population.
 5,000 trees had been planted in this time, attracting hundreds of birds, newts, 

and other wildlife.
 The application would reflect a loss of amenity and privacy and, in light of 

previous experience, it was considered that the application would cause 
intimidation to neighbours. 

 Concern was expressed in relation to a potential increase in anti-social 
behaviour, including litter, dogs, and fireworks.

 The nearest facilities to the site were north of Eye Green, around 550 metres 
away. There was no footpath available for use.

4



 The line of trees that surrounding the site were erected in the past to act as a 
visual shield. The trees, however, were not considered to be natural in the 
landscape.

Mr Barry Nicholls, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

 The current owner of the site was not the application, however, it was 
intended for the applicant to take over ownership if permission was granted.

 No objection had been received from the Local Highways Authority or the 
drainage board.

 It was advised that a footpath did exist on the opposite side of the road.
 The site was considered to be well screen and, as such, would not cause any 

harmful detrimental impact.
 A permanent power supply to the site would be pursued if permission 

granted.
 The report set out that officers accepted the proposal was not in an 

unsustainable location.
 The proposals included 2 static caravans that would be occupied. The touring 

caravans were season and would not be occupied. 
 The applicant was happy to accept all the proposed conditions and thanked 

officers for their work.
 Mr Nicholls clarified that vehicle movement was expected to be relatively low 

on the site and that the two touring caravans would not be occupied.

In response to questions from the Committee the Development Management 
Manager advised that there were no facilities in Eye Green, but facilities were 
available in Eye, approximately 2 kilometres away. A footpath was present along 
Crowland Road past the site to Eye Green, although this was overgrown. The site 
had been assessed since inception as a greenfield site. It was noted that the Human 
Rights Act was often referenced in relation to gypsy and traveller sites. As such, 
officers felt that they would be remiss not consider it.

A question was raised in relation to policy PP02, design quality, and making a 
positive contribution to the surrounding area. The Development Management 
Manager advised that the position of the proposed caravans and the surrounding 
landscaping was considered to mitigate any potential negative impact. 

It was further advised that the police had not been consulted on the application, and 
were not required to be, as the design of the proposals were not anticipated to 
increase the fear or level of crime. 

The Committee considered the application and it was noted that the proposals were 
not considered to make a positive contribution to the surrounding area. It was, 
however, recognised that special exception was made to Council policy in relation to 
gypsy and traveller sites. A number of the points raised by objectors, while pertinent, 
were not considerable by the Committee. It was considered that, overall, the 
application was sufficiently strong that there was not any grounds to refuse.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried seven voting in favour, three voting 
against, and none abstained from voting.

5



RESOLVED: (seven voted in favour, three voted against, none abstained from 
voting) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant 
policies of the development plan and specifically:

- It had been demonstrated that there were no sequentially preferable sites that were 
available situated within a location with a lesser risk of flooding, the development 
would be resilient to flooding and it had been demonstrated there would be a 
community benefit, therefore the proposal would accord with Policies CS9 and CS22 
of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Paragraphs 100-104 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

- the proposed development would not have an unacceptable impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring properties, that the site was within a reasonable distance of local 
services and facilities, that there was sufficient parking and has a safe vehicular 
access, and would therefore accord with Policies CS9 and CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and PP12 and PP13 of the Peterborough Policies DPD 
(2012).

- the proposed development would not have an unacceptable impact on the landscape 
character of the area, nor would it result in a unacceptable cumulative impact with 
other developments of a similar type within the locality, and would therefore accord 
with Policies CS9 and CS16 of the Peterborough.

4.2 16/01168/FUL – Land to the Rear of 37 and 39 Lincoln Road, Glinton, 
Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for a proposed two bedroom 
bungalow at land to the rear of 37 and 39 Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough.

The Senior Development Management Officer provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update 
report. 

Councillor Johnson, Glinton Parish Council, addressed the Committee and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

 In 2012 an application on this site was refused and a subsequent appeal 
dismissed, as it was considered it would spoil the amenity of neighbouring 
dwellings. 

 In 2015 the application was resubmitted and the Committee approved the 
application. 

 The dwelling had now been put up for sale and an application had been 
submitted for a further increase in size. 

 It was considered that any further increase in the footprint of the property 
would have a negative impact on surrounding amenity.

Yasamine Watts, Garden Lodge Residential Care Home, addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application and responded to questions from Members. In 
summary the key points highlighted included:

 The new proposals brought the wall of the bungalow closer to the boundary 
fence of the Care Home.

6



 The view from the Care Home sitting room would be blocked should the 
proposal be permitted.

 The proposals would impact on the tranquil setting of the Care Home and the 
peaceful surroundings enjoyed by residents. 

 It was believed that the hedge would have to be removed to allow for a fence 
to be erected.

In response to questions from the Committee the Head of Planning confirmed that 
the hedge and the fence along the boundary of the application site could be removed 
at any time, without the need for planning permission. 

The Committee considered the application and suggested that the proposed increase 
in the size of the bungalow was too great and would be detrimental to the amenity of 
neighbouring properties.

A motion was proposed to agree that permission be granted, as per officer 
recommendation. This motion was not seconded and, as such, fell. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse permission, contrary to officer 
recommendation, as the proposal would negatively impact on the privacy of 
surrounding dwellings. The motion was carried eight voting in favour, two voting 
against, and none abstaining from voting.

RESOLVED: (eight voted in favour, two voted against, none abstained from voting) 
that planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set out below.

Reasons for the decision:

It was considered that the proposal represented an intrusion on the privacy of the neighbour 
dwellings.

5. Planning Appeals Performance January – September 2016

The Development Management Manager presented a report to the Committee, which 
sought consideration of the Planning Service’s appeals performance and to identify if there 
were any lessons to be learnt from the decisions made.

The Committee discussed the report and raised several key points:
 The Committee should still feel confident resolved to go against officer 

recommendation, as long as reliable reasons were provided.
 The Committee should be content that it understands and considered policies 

appropriately and takes appropriate advice from officers. 
 Regular updates on the outcome of appeals were useful in order to review 

past decisions.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes past performance and outcomes.

Reasons for the decision:

It was useful for Committee to look at the Planning Service’s appeals performance 
and identify if there were any lessons to be learnt from the decisions made. This 
would help inform future decisions and potentially reduce costs.

6. Adoption of the Model Council Members’ Planning Code

7



The Committee received a report that sought a recommendation to Council to adopt 
the updated Model Council Members Planning Code which had been produced by 
Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and published in April 2014.

RESOLVED that Committee recommends to Council:

1) that the Model Planning Code is adopted to replace the current code in the Constitution.

Reasons for the decision:

The Model Code provided best p
[...]
 front of the building. The dormer windows along 
the western elevation are a feature of the building even though an appreciation of them is only 
gained from the passageway access. In accordance with Conservation advice these dormer 
windows would be retained and re-used along with the insertion of roof lights. The alteration to 
form the ground floor windows (west) would not be readily visible from Manor House Street with 
appropriately finished windows. These details could be secured by way of planning condition(s). 
On this basis the Councils Conservation Officer raises no objection. 

18



Waste - The Council's Waste team has advised that the development would be required to provide 
2 x 1100 bins and 2 x 360 bins; these details can be secured by planning condition. It is noted that 
the proposed location of bins at the rear of the site would exceed distances the Council refuse 
collection teams would collect from the highway, however it is understood that the development 
would continue to utilise a private refuse collection company.  

Subject to securing details of materials and openings, boundary walling and no storage of bins at 
the front of the site by way of planning condition(s) the proposed works are not considered to harm 
the locally listed building and would preserve the setting of the Conservation Area, and accord with 
Policies CS16 and CS17 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and PP2 and PP17 of the 
Peterborough Policies DPD (2012). 

4) Amenity of Existing and Future Occupiers
Policy PP3 seeks to ensure that any development would not result in an unacceptable overbearing 
impact, loss of privacy, light or amenity to neighbouring properties. Policy PP4 seeks to ensure that 
the development would provide satisfactory living condition for future occupiers. 

Letters of representation have raised concern that the proposed use would result in harm to 
neighbour amenity generated by the coming and going of occupiers of the bedsits, as well
[...]
tion (September); however Council records show that a letter was sent to this 
address. The LPA is not responsible for the postal service delivering letters.

- A scheme for two homes or 3 flats would be a more appropriate use of the land - This is 
noted however this is not the scheme put forward to the Local Planning Authority to 
consider; and

- The Applicant must be made to convert the offices at No. 17 Manor House Street to 
residential before work can start to St Theresa's' - This will be secured by planning 
condition and goes to the heart of Officer approval.

6 Conclusions

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically:

- The proposed development would go towards providing additional residential development 
within the City Centre by 2026, therefore the proposal accords with Policies CS1 and CS2 
of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011); 

- The proposed change of use and external alterations would not unacceptably harm the 
character or appearance of the locally listed building or street scene, and would preserve 
the setting of the Conservation Area. The proposal would therefore accord with Policies 
CS16 and CS17 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP2 and 
PP17 of the Peterborough Policies DPD (2012); 

- The proposed change of use would not unacceptably harm the amenity of adjoining 
neighbours, and would ensure satisfactory living conditions for future occupiers, and 
therefore accords with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and 
PP3 and PP4 of the Peterborough Policies DPD (2012); and

- The proposal would not result in a highway safety hazard and sufficient car parking can be 
provided thereby according with Policies PP12 and PP13 of the Peterborough Policies DPD 
(2012).

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth a
[...]
 NOVEMBER 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Members responsible: Councillor Hiller - Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, 
Housing and Economic Development

Contact Officer:
Reporting Officer:

Nick Harding (Head of Planning)
Paul Smith (Compliance and S106 Manager)

Tel. 454441
Tel. 453468 

PLANNING COMPLIANCE QUARTERLY REPORT ON ACTIVITY & PERFORMANCE JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Director of Growth and Regeneration Deadline date : November 2016

That the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee notes past performance and outcomes.

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

It is useful for Committee to look at the Planning Service’s planning compliance 
performance and activity and identify if there are any lessons to be learnt from the actions 
taken. This will help inform future decisions and potentially reduce costs. This report is 
presented under the terms of the Council’s constitution Part 3, delegations section 2 para 
2.5.1.4.

2. TIMESCALE.

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

3. MAIN BODY OF REPORT

3.1 In the second quarter of 2016/17 we received a total of 163 service requests (we usually 
average 150 cases per quarter). Taking into account the number of cases closed over the 
period (116 cases) as at 30 September 2016 we had 166 live cases being investigated / in 
the process of being resolved. The Technical Services Team acknowledged 95% of new 
service requests within 3 working days this quarter, well above the target of 80%. 100% of 
initial site visits were made within 7 days of the service request being received, again well 
above the 80% target. A total of 8 enforcement notices were issued in the quarter. 2 
enforcement notices issued in the previous quarter have been complied with. There were 
no enforcement notices issued in the previous quarter that have not been complied with on 
time.

3.2 No Court Action was agreed to be taken this quarter.

3.3 No pr
[...]
thfields Ave 
16/00242/ENFEXT 6 Earlswood

Court Action Agreed
Failure to comply with 
enforcement notice. Summons 
Issued
Total 0
Prosecutions
Total 0

Performance Measures
Description % / 

Time
Comments

% of cases closed within 8 weeks if No 
Breach found.

   89%  Target of 80%

Average time (weeks) to resolve all cases 
closed last quarter.

   11 
weeks

No Target

LPI % of complaints acknowledged within 3 
working days.

 95%  Target of 80%

LPI % of site inspections carried out within 7 
days of acknowledgement.

100 %  Target of 80%

Cumulative Compliance Performance
Description Target This quarter Yearly 

average
Enforcement cases closed 
within 8 weeks if no breach 
found.

80% within 8 weeks    89% 87%

Acknowledgement of 80% within 3    95% 96%

30



APPENDIX 1
enforcement complaints. working days
Enforcement site visits carried 
out within 7 days of 
acknowledgement.

80% within 7 days    100% 98% 

31



This page is intentionally left blank

32


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 27 September 2016
	5.1 16/01496/FUL - St Theresa's House, Manor House Street, Peterborough, PE1 2TL
	5.1 - 1601496FUL - St Theresa’s House, Manor House Street

	6 Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity and Performance July to September 2016
	6 Appendix 1 - Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity & Performance July to September 2016




Minutes of the meeting


AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 29 NOVEMBER 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Martin, Clark, and Ash

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Matt Thomson, Senior Development Management Officer
Amanda Nauth, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Jane Webb, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bond and Sylvester.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Hiller, in relation to agenda item 5.1 ‘St Theresa’s House, Manor House 
Street, Peterborough, PE1 2TL’ wished it to be noted that comments had been made 
by the local MP that the Committee was predetermined on this application. This was 
considered to be unfounded, and it was further noted that no formal complaint as 
such had been lodged.

No declarations of interest were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 27 September 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/01496/FUL – St Theresa’s House, Manor House Street, Peterborough, PE1 
2TL

The Committee was presented with an application for the conversion of St Theresa’s 
House, Manor House Street, into 12 bedsitting rooms.

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report. 

Carole Aldous and Margaret Randall, local residents, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary 
the key points highlighted included:



 It was considered that this application would double the number of cars using 
the access road. 

 This was a new application. It was felt, therefore, that the past use of the site 
was not relevant. 

 Objection was made on planning rules grounds.
 The site had a long established history of parking issues and parking services 

had been approach in relation to the problem. 
 The parking crisis would be exacerbated by the introduction of a House of 

Multiple Occupation (HMO). 
 The close vicinity of the site to the city centre and high demand forced people, 

it was claimed, to park elsewhere.
 Residents frequently complained to the Council about the parking situation.
 An increase in the intensification of use of the site as living space would bring 

the parking problem to crisis level. 

Paul Sharman, Sharman Architecture, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points 
highlighted included:

 A perceived sticking point of the application had been how the potential 
parking problems could be overcome. 

 The applicant wished to alleviate the concerns of local residents in this regard.
 It was considered that the introduction of HMO’s to an area were not generally 

welcomed.
 The building was of local important, and this was acknowledged by the 

applicant as a key factor in the proposals.
 Adequate parking and waste storage would be provided.
 The applicant wished to improve the area with a development that was 

considered necessary, not cause detriment.
 The historic façade of the building would be cleaned and conserved as best as 

possible. 
 It was considered by the agent that although the bedrooms would each have 

access to their own bathroom, they would share and kitchen and were, as 
such, HMO’s.

In response to questions from the Committee the Development Management 
Manager clarified that as the proposals comprised separate bathrooms, that they 
were considered bedsits rather than an HMO. Whether the proposals was an HMO or 
not was not a material planning consideration. 

The Council’s parking standards required one space per bedroom, with visitor parking 
required at a discretionary level. The two visitor spaces provided within the 
application had been judged by officers as acceptable. 

The Development Management Manager advised the Committee that confirmation 
had been received from Parking Services that no permits would be provided to new 
residents or visitors. The width of the access was considered to be sub-standard, 
however was within the existing development. 

The Principal Engineer (Highways) advised that, with the provision of controlled 
access arrangements the Highways Authority did not object to the application. It was 
further explained that such arrangements would comprise an access barrier at one 
and to ensure that two cars would not enter the access road at the same time. 
Sufficient space had been identified to allow for one car to wait off the highway ahead 
of the access gate. The provision of such arrangements were not included within the 
recommendation, however, could be added should the Committee wish.



In response to a question the Principal Engineer (Highways) confirmed that no traffic 
incidents had been recorded on the site. 

The Committee were further advised that, although the application was substantially 
the same that had been previously considered and refused, the current application 
benefited from a greater level of parking availability, due to the change of use of a 
neighbouring property. As such, the Council’s parking standards had been met.

The Committee discussed the application and acknowledged the depth of feeling 
among local residents. Members were reassured that the locally listed characteristics 
of the building would remain. The poor standing of the current access point was 
noted, however as this was part of the existing scheme, no alteration to this could be 
required. The parking provisions were acceptable as adhering to the Council’s 
parking policy. It was requested that officers monitor the situation with the access.

The Committee considered that the site was currently available for use as a funeral 
parlour and could hold up to 35 people and staff.

It was suggested that a condition be included within any permission granted that a 
access barrier system be installed to help regulate access.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation with an additional condition securing an access barrier 
system for entry and egress. The motion was carried seven voting in favour, and two 
voting against.

RESOLVED: (seven voted in favour and two voted against) that planning permission 
is GRANTED subject to:

1) The conditions set out in the Committee Report; and
2) An additional condition to secure the implementation of an access barrier system 

to regulate entry and egress from the rear car park.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

- The proposed development would go towards providing additional residential 
development within the City Centre by 2026, therefore the proposal accords 
with Policies CS1 and CS2 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011); 

- The proposed change of use and external alterations would not unacceptably 
harm the character or appearance of the locally listed building or street scene, 
and would preserve the setting of the Conservation Area. The proposal would 
therefore accord with Policies CS16 and CS17 of the Peterborough Core 
Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP2 and PP17 of the Peterborough Policies 
DPD (2012); 

- The proposed change of use would not unacceptably harm the amenity of 
adjoining neighbours, and would ensure satisfactory living conditions for future 
occupiers, and therefore accords with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core 
Strategy DPD (2011) and PP3 and PP4 of the Peterborough Policies DPD 
(2012); and

- The proposal would not result in a highway safety hazard and sufficient car 
parking can be provided thereby according with Policies PP12 and PP13 of 
the Peterborough Policies DPD (2012).



5.2 Urgent Report – 15/01840/OUT – Land to the West of Uffington Road, Barnack, 
Stamford

The Committee was presented with an application to withdraw the archaeology 
reason for refusal on an outline application for up to 80 residential dwellings and 
associated works on land to the west of Uffington Road, Barnack, Stamford.

This report was presented to the Committee as an urgent item, with the permission of 
the Chairman, as an expedient decision would ensure that cost would be less likely to 
be award against the Council as result of an appeal.

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report. 

In response to questions from the Committee the Development Management 
Manager clarified that an archaeological desk based assessment had been submitted 
and it had been concluded that any remains on the sight would likely be of local or 
regional significance only. If the reason for refusal was maintained, it could be 
considered as unreasonable. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that:

1) Reason for refusal R6 of application 15/01840/OUT be withdrawn and instead the 
archaeological investigation and mitigation be dealt with by way of a suitably 
worded planning condition; and

2) In the event that the applicants were not agreeable to addressing archaeology by 
way of condition authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to liaise with 
Counsel and take the most appropriate course of action in dealing with 
archaeology.

Reasons for the decision:

It was considered that the archaeological site investigation and any associated 
mitigation be dealt with by way of a suitably worded planning condition, and as such 
officers would not defend the archaeological reason for refusal R6 in their case at the 
Public Inquiry.

6. Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity and Performance July to 
September 2016

The Development Management Manager and the Compliance Team Leader 
presented a report to the Committee, which outlined the Planning Service’s planning 
compliance performance and activity, and identified if there were any lessons to be 
learnt from the actions taken.

The Committee discussed the report and raised several key points:
 The Planning Contravention Notices at 66 St Mary’s Avenue, Wittering and 52 

Eastfield Road related to requests for information. These would allow the 
Council to identify the owners or occupiers of the property. They were not 
necessarily enforcement notices requiring action.

 On average, 30-40% of complaints received by the team were well founded. 
 The Committee congratulated the team on their continued high performance.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted past performance and outcomes.



Reasons for the decision:

To help inform future decisions of the Planning and Environmental Protection 
Committee and potentially reduce costs.

Chairman
1.30pm – 2:52pm


